LB 342A LB 342A

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 342A

Approved by the Governor May 30, 2007

Introduced by Raikes, 25

FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 342, One Hundredth Legislature, First Session, 2007; to authorize certain transfers; to provide an operative date; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$12,000,000 from the General Fund for FY2007-08 and (2) \$12,000,000 from the General Fund for FY2008-09 to Agency No. 83 - Aid to Community Colleges, for Program 151, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 342, One Hundredth Legislature, First Session, 2007.

Sec. 2. All amounts appropriated to Agency No. 83 - Aid to Community Colleges for Program 151 or Program 152 pursuant to this act and any other legislative bill enacted by the One Hundredth Legislature, First Session, 2007, shall be distributed according to the provisions of the Community College Foundation and Equalization Aid Act. The budget administrator of the budget division of the Department of Administrative Services may transfer appropriation amounts from Program 152 to Program 151 in Agency 83 on the Nebraska Information System Allotment Status Report in order to facilitate efficiency in making aid payments to community colleges.

Sec. 3. This act becomes operative on July 1, 2007.

Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.